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Re-Action(s): Humanities in a Time of Transformation and Turbulence
The world today is characterized by radical transformations: environmental degradation, political 
extremism, cultural and epistemic crises, the fracturing of public discourse, and technological dis-
ruption. At the same time, we witness persistent struggles over identity, belonging, memory, and 
meaning. In this volatile landscape, the humanities are not only being redefined—they are being 
called upon to act.

The Faculty of Modern Languages at the University of Warsaw, an institution devoted to multilin-
gual and intercultural research, invites you to a Congress that embraces the full disciplinary rich-
ness of contemporary humanities. This event provides a transdisciplinary forum for philologists, 
linguists, philosophers, anthropologists, historians, literary scholars, educators, political theorists, 
and others who seek to understand—and re-act to—the intersecting forces shaping our societies.

The theme Re-Action(s) expresses this dual commitment: to interpret and to intervene. Through dis-
course, narration, embodiment, and resistance, we ask: how do the humanities help us make sense of 
the present? How can they respond to a world marked by fracture, uncertainty, and renewal?

As humanities scholars, we find ourselves confronting multiple overlapping crises:
•	 The epistemic precarity of the humanities themselves, often dismissed in public discourse or 

subordinated to utilitarian logic. We need a renewed defense of the humanities as critical forms 
of knowledge production.

•	 The crisis of communication—from toxic polarization and populism to the collapse of shared dis-
cursive norms. The humanities must reimagine civic engagement and rhetorical ethics in frag-
mented public spheres.

•	 The ecological emergency and its entanglement with myth, memory, and planetary injustice. 
Narratives of resistance and solidarity must be cultivated and theorized.

•	 The persistence and return of myth, not only as cultural nostalgia but as a political and philo-
sophical force. How do myths re-emerge in contemporary crises, and in what ways do they shape 
or challenge collective identities and ideological formations?

•	 The transformation of subjectivity through trauma, migration, precarity, and algorithmic gov-
ernance—challenges which demand new forms of life-writing, autobiographical practice, and 
narrative experimentation. These shifts also call for renewed engagement with critical theory, 
philosophy of the self, and posthumanism, as scholars rethink agency, embodiment, and identity 
beyond humanist paradigms.

•	 The pedagogical challenge: in a world shaped by digital acceleration and multilingual migration, 
how can we teach language, literature, and cultural empathy with greater efficacy and inclusivity?



To respond to the issues formulated above, the 2025 Congress will be divided into 
the following thematic sections (links to CfPs in sections’ titles):
•	 Polarization, hate speech, populism: reactions and prevention

Coordinators:
Maria Załęska (m.zaleska@uw.edu.pl)
Monika Kostro (m.kostro@uw.edu.pl)
Agnieszka Piskorska (a.piskorska@uw.edu.pl)

•	 Mesoamerican Cultures and Religions. New Perspectives and Approaches
Coordinators: 
Justyna Kowalczyk-Kądziela (j.kowalczyk@uw.edu.pl)
Agnieszka Brylak (a.brylak@uw.edu.pl)

•	 Figures of Exclusion in Contemporary Life-Writing
Coordinators:
Katarzyna Moszczyńska-Dürst (k.moszczynska@uw.edu.pl)
Aránzazu Calderón Puerta (a.calderon@uw.edu.pl)

•	 Research into vocabulary acquisition in L2/L3
Coordinator:
Agnieszka Otwinowska-Kasztelanic (a.otwinowska@uw.edu.pl)

•	 Diversity and Inclusion in Foreign Language Teaching and Learning
Coordinators:
Anna Jaroszewska (a.jaroszewska@uw.edu.pl)
Agnieszka Kałdonek-Crnjaković (a.kaldonek2@uw.edu.pl)

•	 RÉ-AGIR à l’ère de la crise environnementale
Coordinators:
Judyta Zbierska-Mościcka (j.zbierska-moscicka@uw.edu.pl)
Anna Maziarczyk, (anna.maziarczyk@mail.umcs.pl)

•	 Literatura jako przestrzeń interakcji emocjonalnych/afektywnych
Coordinator:
Justyna Górny (jgorny@uw.edu.pl);

•	 Bajka a rzeczywistość
Coordinator:
Katarzyna Grzywka-Kolago (k.grzywka@uw.edu.pl)

•	 Akcja-Reakcja. Ameryka Łacińska wobec globalizacji
Coordinators:
Katarzyna Dembicz, (khdembic@uw.edu.pl)
Tomasz Rudowski (t.rudowski@uw.edu.pl)

•	 Le re/azioni della brevità: un percorso tra letteratura, linguistica e altre arti nell’Italia contemporanea
Coordinators:
Alessandro Baldacci (a.baldacci@uw.edu.pl)
Anna Brysiak (anna.malgorzata.brysiak@uw.edu.pl)
Dorota Kozakiewicz-Kłosowska (d.kozakiewicz@uw.edu.pl)

•	 Mythologies of Europe: Re-imagining Crisis in the Space of Memory and New Identities
Coordinators:
Giuseppe Maccauro (g.maccauro@unifortunato.eu)
Patrycja Polanowska (p.polanowska@uw.edu.pl)

•	 Figures négatives, transgressions et contre-modèles de la civilité dans la littérature
Coordinator:
Dariusz Krawczyk (dariusz.krawczyk@uw.edu.pl)
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•	 Beyond Letters: Methodologies and Meanings in Graphic/Visual Communication Systems
Coordinators:
Katarzyna Mikulska (k.mikulska@uw.edu.pl)
Dániel Tacács (d.takacs@uw.edu.pl)

•	 Bestiaries, Cabinets of Curiosities, Songs of Wales – NatureCulture over Centuries
Coordinator:
Joanna Godlewicz-Adamiec (j.godlewicz-adamiec@uw.edu.pl) 

•	 Intercultural Education and Humanising Research in a Globalised World: Fostering 
Participatory and Inclusive Practices
Coordinator:
Urszula Markowska Manista (u.markowska-ma@uw.edu.pl)
Maria Balkan-Małecka (maria.balkan@uw.edu.pl)

Submission Guidelines:
Please submit an abstract (250–300 words), a short bio (100 words), and your institutional affilia-
tion to panels’ coordinators (contact information in CfPs) and to hsic.wn@uw.edu.pl by 15.07.2025.

If needed, please follow the specific guidelines as presented in the CfP of each section.

Student applications will be accepted according to the guidelines in a separate CFP.

Key dates:
2 June 2025 – Call for Papers opens
15 July 2025 – Call for Papers closes
31 July - 30 September 2025 - Registration
November 2025 – Programme released online
3-5 December 2025 – 4th International Humanities-Society-Identity Congress. Re-Action(s)

Fees:
•	 120 EUR: basic fee;
•	 60 EUR: reduced participation fee (scholars from the University of Warsaw and PhD candidates 

from other universities);
•	 fee waiver: all students, PhD candidates from the University of Warsaw and scholars from the 

Faculty of Modern Languages UW

More information about the Congress: hsic.wn.uw.edu.pl
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